GEM600
600 Watt Single Output Economy Technology Switchers
Commercial & Medical
• 600W Single Output Power Supply
• Universal Input 90-264 VAC
• Standard: Active PFC, OVP, Power Fail and Inhibit (low)
• Modified and Custom Designs also Available
• Complies with EMI/RFI Regulations
•  compliant (LVD, EMC, RoHS)
2 Year Warranty
Specifications
SL Power Electronics Corp. • 6050 King Drive • Ventura, CA 93003 • Phone:805.486.4565 • Fax:805.487.8911 • Email:info@slpower.com • www.slpower.com
Unless otherwise noted, all parameters are nominal values measured at 120 VAC @25˚C and 0-95%
relative humidity, non-condensing. For limits at unusual operating conditions, consult factory.
International Safety Standard Approvals
	 Topology	 	 Half Bridge
	 Efficiency 	 	 ≥ 80% at full rated load
	 Certifications 	 	 �DEMKO-EN60950-1,
IEC60950-1, UL/CSA
60950-1 & 60601-1
	 Hold-up Time	 	  ≥20ms at 120V input
	 Weight	 	 3.75 lbs. (1.70 Kg)
	 MTBF	 	 208,000 hours
	 Enclosure Dimensions	 	 �11.81L X 5.00W X 2.79H (in),
30.00L X 12.70W X 7.09H (cm)
	 EMI / EMC Compliance
	 Performance Requirement	 	 EMC Standard
	 RF emissions	 	 EN55011/22 radiated Class A,
	 	 	 conducted Class B
 	 	 	 FCC Part 15 radiated Class A,
	 	 	 conducted Class B
	 Static Discharge immunity	 	 EN61000-4-2, 6kV Contact
	 	 	 Discharge, 8kV Air
	 	 	 Discharge
	 Radiated RF immunity	 	 EN61000-4-3, 3V/m
	 EFT/Burst immunity	 	 EN61000-4-4, 2kV/5kHz
	 Line Surge immunity	 	 EN61000-4-5, 1kV Differential,
	 	 	 2kV Common-mode
	 Conducted RF immunity	 	 EN61000-4-6, 3V
	 Power frequency magnetic field immunity	 EN61000-4-8, 3A/m
	 Voltage dip immunity	 	 EN61000-4-11 - see note 1
	 Line frequency harmonics	 	 EN61000-3-2, Class A
	 Voltage fluctuations/flicker	 	 EN61000-3-3, Complies
	 	 	 (clause 5b)
General Specifications
	 Combined Line and Load 	  	 ±1%
	 Voltage Regulation
	 Ripple	 	 	 1% Vp-p max.
	 Transient Response	 	 	 500µs max. for 50%
	 	 	 	 load change, slew rate
	 	 	 	 of 0.2A/µs
	 Protection 	 	 	 �cycle-by-cycle current limit-
ing, automatic recovery for
overload or short circuit
	 Voltage adjustable 	 	 	 ± 5%
Output Specifications
	 AC Input Voltage Range 	 	 90-264VAC nominal
	 Line Frequency 	 	 47-63Hz
	 AC Input Current 	 	 9.0A max.
	 Protection	 	 Input fuse,
	 	 	 inrush limited
Input Specifications
	 Thermal Performance 	 Operating Temperature 	 0° - 50° C with no derating
	 Cooling	 	 �Fan integrated into power
supply cover with thermal
shutdown
	 Relative Humidity	 	 5-95% non-condensing
	 Altitude	 	 0-10,000 feet
	 Storage Temperature Range	 -40° C to +85° C
Environmental Specifications
GEM600
600 Watt Single Output Economy Technology Switchers
Commercial & Medical
									         Peak Power
	 Model	 Output (V)	 Peak Current	         Max Power	 (1)
	 GEM600-24	 24V@25.0A	 27.0A	 	600W	 650W
	 GEM600-28	 28V@21.5A	 23.5A	 	600W 	 650W
	 GEM600-36	 36V@16.7A	 18.0A	 	600W	 650W
	 GEM600-48	 48V@12.5A	 13.5A	 	600W 	 650W
	 Voltage Sags Compliance:
	 Voltage Test Level	 Voltage Dip	 Duration	 Output Voltage
	 Input Voltage	 Input Voltage	 Periods	 Deviation
	 100VAC	 < 5VAC	 10mS	 <3.5%
	 100VAC	 40VAC	 100mS	 <3.5%
	 100VAC	 70VAC	 500mS	 <3.5%
	 240VAC	 <12VAC	 10mS	 <3.5%
	 240VAC	 96VAC	 100mS	 <3.5%
	 240VAC	 168VAC	 500mS	 <3.5%
EN60601-1-2-2001 PRELIMINARY
	 1. Peak for 1 minute, 10% duty cycle
Note
SL Power Electronics Corp • 6050 King Drive • Ventura, CA 93003 • Phone:805.486.4565 • Fax:805.487.8911 • Email:info@slpower.com • www.slpower.com
Note: During 100mS voltage dip (5 cycles at 40%VAC), AC Power Fail warning
may trigger. During low line 100mS voltage dip, reduced loading to 50% is
required to meet deviation requirement and regulation.
	 The leakage current is as follows:
	 	          Normal	        Single Fault
	 Input	 Typical	  Maximum	 Typical	 Maximum
	 120VAC @ 60Hz	 55uA	 75uA	 96uA	 120uA
	 264VAC @ 60Hz	 140uA	 160uA	 255uA	 300uA
Leakage Current
	 Current share and Power good signal
	 �Multiple options available for input and output connectors. See mechanical
drawing or consult factory.
Optional Features
GEM600
600 Watt Single Output Economy Technology Switchers
Commercial & Medical
SL Power Electronics Corp., 6050 King Drive, Bldg. A, Ventura, CA 93003, USA. Phone:(805) 486 4565 Fax:(805) 487 8911 www.slpower.com   Rev. 08/07.
Data Sheet © 2007 SL Power Electronics, Inc. The information and speci�cations contained in this data sheet are believed to be correct at time of publication.
However, SL Power accepts no responsibility for consequences arising from reproduction errors or inaccuracies. Speci�cations are subject to change without notice.
 GEM600 - SINGLE OUTPUT - MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Model Number Output
Rating
Voltage
Adjustability
Peak
Current
Total
Regulation
Ripple &
Noise
OVP
Threshold
GEM600-24-AAG 24 V @ 25.0 A +/-5% 27.0 A +/-0.5% 240 mV 30 V +/-2 V
GEM600-28-AAG 28 V @ 21.5 A +/-5% 23.5 A +/-0.5% 280 mV 33 +/-3 V
GEM600-36-AAG 36 V @ 16.7 A +/-5% 18.0 A +/-0.5% 180 mV 43 +/-3 V
GEM600-48-AAG 48 V @ 12.5 A +/-5% 13.5 A +/-0.5% 240 mV 56 +/-3 V
• Notes:
1. Peak current ratings are for 60 seconds maximum duration, 10% duty cycle.
2. When using units in current share mode, output voltage may be o�set to less than 1% from fac-
tory set point.
3. Total regulation is max. deviation from nominal voltage for all steady state loading conditions.
GEM600 Operating Temperature Limits
0
1 0 0
2 0 0
3 0 0
4 0 0
5 0 0
6 0 0
7 0 0
- 2 0 - 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 3 0 4 0 5 0 6 0 7 0
T e mp e r a t u r e ( D e g r e e s C )
O
u
tp
u
t
P
o
w
e
r
 (
W
a
tt
s
)
SL Power Electronics Corp. • 6050 King Drive • Ventura, CA 93003 • Phone:805.486.4565 • Fax:805.487.8911 • Email:info@slpower.com • www.slpower.com
Data Sheet © 2008 SL Power Electronics Corp. The information and specifications contained in this data sheet are believed to be correct at time of publication.
However, SL Power accepts no responsibility for consequences arising from reproduction errors or inaccuracies. Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Rev.4/2/08
Mechanical Specifications
 	 Connector Information
	 Input	 �3-Terminal, Class I (ground) with screw terminals
on 0.375 inch centers (see diagram above)
	 Output	 �6-Terminal with screw terminals on 0.375 inch
centers (see diagram above)